Wisconsin law.
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cient in law to convey the title of the company to the • 
lands therein described. 

P. H. ENGLE, 
Speaker of the house of representatives. 

HENRY S. BAIRD, 
President of the council. 

H. DODGE. 
Approved, Dec. 8, 1836. 

No. 41. 

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to proNdde for the as- 
sessment and collection of territorial taxes." 

SECTION 1. The supervisors of each county in this Who to grant 
territory are authorized and empowered to grant li.'„Verrc. gr"' 
censes in their respective counties for any time not less 
than one year for groceries, victualing houses, and or-
dinaries, with permission to sell spirituous liquors and 
wine by small measure, under such regulations and 
restrictions as they, or a majority of them, may deem 
expedient; and every person licensed as aforesaid, 
shall pay to the treasurer of the county in which the sum paid. 
applicant lives, the sum of one hundred and eight 
dollars. 

SECTION 2. That on the production of the county Treasurer's re-
treasurer's receipt to the board of supervisors by any Ceipt" how used. 
applicant for such license, specifying that he has paid 
for grocery license at the rate of nine dollars per 
month, or of such other sum as the board of supervis-
ors have determined upon, said board of supervisors 
shall grant license for the applicant to keep a grocery, 
for the time specified in said receipt.' 

SwrioN 3. Any person, retailing, selling or vend- Penalty for 
ing spirituous or vinous liquors, unless he shall first Zronf 'tiara  
obtain license as provided in the second section of this andbitow recce-

act, or have Lavern license, shall forfeit and pay, for 
every such offence, ten dollars, to be sued for and re-
covered before any justice of the peace, or may be 
proceeded against by indictment or information, and 
be fined by the court in any sum not to exceed fifty 
dollars for each and every offence. 
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Duties of clerks SECTION 4. The duties assigned to the county clerks 
of boar& of  
supervisors un- in the several courts of the territory of Michigan, con- 
der thla act. 	cerning the assessment and collection of territorial 

taxes, shall be performed hereafter by the clerks of 
the boards of supervisors of the several counties. 

Penalty, to 	SzerioN 5. All monies accruing under licences 
whom paid. 	granted for groceries, victualling houses, and ordi- 

naries, under this act, shall be paid into the county 
treasury in which the same may be levied and raised, 
and applied to county purposes in said counties. 

Former acts re- SEcrioN 6. That all acts and parts of acts coming 
pealed. 

	

	within the purview of this act, be and the same are 
hereby repealed. 

SECTION 7. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after the first day of January next. 

P. H. ENGLE, 
Speaker of the house of representatives. 

HENRY S. BAIRD, 
President of the council, 

H. DODGE. 
Approved Dec. 9, 1836. 

No. 42. 

AN ACT to provide for the compensation of the officers of the 
legislative assembly, and for other purposes. 

SECTION. 1. Be it enacted by the council and house of 
representatives of the territory of Wisconsin, That there 
shall be paid out of the sum appropriated by congress, 
for defraying the contingent expenses of the legislative 
assembly, for the year one thousand eight hundred 
and thirty-six : • 

P. E. Engle. 	To P. H. Engle, for his services as speaker of the 
house of representatives the sum of three dollars per 
day extra pay—one hundred and thirty-eight dollars. 

Warner Lewis. To Warner Lewis, for forty-five days' service as sec-
retary to the house of representatives, four dollars per 
day—one hundred and eighty dollars. 

wm. c. Jones. To William O. Jones, for twenty-seven days' service 
as assistant secretary to the house of representatives, 
the sum of four dollars per day. 


